
146

CITY OF PROVIDENCE

EXECUTIVE CHAMBER

PROVIDENCE, R. I.

JOSEPHA.DOORLEY,JR. March 9, 1972
MAYOR

To The Honorable The City Council
City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island

Gentlemen:

In accordance with the provisions of Section 10
Chapter 3715 of the Public Laws of 1956 and Section
13-59 of the Providence Code of Ordinances I am happy
to reappoint to the Housing Board of Review, subject
to your approval, Mrs. Howard Presel, of 291 President
Avenue, for a term to expire on June 10, 1973.

?Ma

,

{  Doorley, Jr
Providence

71 
JAD:aem

IN CITY COUNCIL

MAR 161972

READ .AND APPROV'C*':

CLERK



,viu#e of ~Rhvbe pi slan~ and J~xv%tdence 111 ntations

THE CITY OF

cr~icLo~,

{ of 
PRUA'~~

O
.̀L WNCHUR Fy

I?
cO~FOE

C~gPORAT6~

PROVIDENCE

C- MRS. HOWARD PRESEL

dto VWW- 9~& 0/
Member — Housing Board of Review

it, G%,c bit  
a 
It /( 
~.

Vincent Vespia

411

Citv Clerk

4;W41 
cry  a7 '~ March , ~<<Y /,g? 2

MRS. HOWARD% PRESEL

e&r a /wn4W,/d arc a//cc c/

Member — Housing Board of Review

& a4,



` 147
CITY OF PROVIDENCE

THE PUBLIC SERVICE ENGINEER

112 Union Street, Providence, R. I. 02903
831,6500

Mr. Vincent Vespia
City Clerk
City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Mr. Vespia:

I enclosed herewith the bill of the Narragansett Electric

71 
Company for the month of February 1972, for the street lighting

of the City of Providence, in the amount of $69,323.46•

9
JTC/jd

IN CITY wOUINIC L

MAP 16 1972._ ............... .......... .... _...................

CLERK

Very truly yoursp

oh-n T. Crowley
U ility Inspect
sting Public Service Engineer

01

RECEIVED OF DEPARTMENT OF CITY CLERK
March 20, 1972

@1



PUBLIC LIGHTS ;

TOO: NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMPANY ~s

S'T'REET LIGHT OUTAGES FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 1972

INCANDESCENTS
i

Hours U.G. 1000 Lumen @ .007140
2952 Hours O.H. 1000 Lumen L .003894 11.50
52 Hours O.H. 2500 Lumen 0 .007784 .40

Hours U.G. 2500 Lunen CD .012767

Hours U.G. H.N. 1000 Lumen Q .011650

4

M,RCURY VAPOR

361 Hours U.G. 15000c Lumen Q .024211 $.75
309 Hours O.H. 15000c Lumen 0 .019243 5.95

Hours Underpass 15000c Lumen 0) .014041
169 Hours U.G. 21000 Lumen C .0281$9 4.81
205 Hours Q.H. 21000 Lumen @ .023491 4,82
151 Hours O.H. 7000 Lunen C .013745 2.08
$$9 Hours O.H. 3500 Lumen L- .011246 10.00

Total Street Lighting Bill $69071.77
' Total Outage Deduction 48.31

Net Total Bill for Month $69023-46
0

IN CITY r;-O NI IL

MAR 1.61972............~--.............. _.. ... .....
APPROVED:

CLERK



707.n12 .-e.

rd if': A.~:.I ~ Ji iJ rtr~.'A + F S11-f ~r> ~ i'•~i APIPA i°
ES 

el,v E land d ,~ o
J 9 ~ 0.8ox 1833

rit,yt' tern 5." j
r̂ ro.Idence. R.I. ' 

2p,

SOLD TO 3-1 '20-CO02-0
City of providence
Public Service Fn~,;neer

► City Hall
Providence, M

Y

2086
69
52
13
22

2035
153
1110
9761
1
3,
~1

1256
629

7
6o8l,
12
200

11-
2

+6
+9
+3
+1
+16

t;jv Street Lighting

AlI 11 h+ O.H. Single 1000 Lumens Q 1.302500
It 11 U.G. :I i000 " 2 .3 8,3?~31

O.H. " 2500 "
JJJ

2.603333
It tt

.V .G•
It

~500
91 (C) L.270000

n rt U.G. ' 10000 It 7.467500
It TI O.H. m.v. 7000 It @ h.583333
11 " TT.G. " 7000 ". @ 6.250000

O.H . " 15000C 1° 0 6.! ~ 16667
'I U.G. " 15-0000 " @ 8.003333

U.G. " 15000C 2 LT.C.10 10,.500000
?h Hr. U.G. If 21000 Lu.rens @ 10.250000
cb Nr. in,rrirg G.H. i500O '` 10. 50000
All. 'NTi. ; O.H . It 21000 It @ 7.833333
Tr, :

h
' U.G. " 210:0 it @ 9.500000

n rr u G. " 21000 2 LT.C.L=` 17.333333
It " U.G. " 7000 2 LT .0 .14 20-2,33333
ITIf - O.H. 11 3500 Lumens 01 3 .7-'0000

It U.G. It 3500 It a 5.h16667
Falf '? ght U.G. Single 10010 It @ 2.Ci75633
Half N f7'„t 'J.G. ” 10000 It @ 5.90n833h
uali: ~. -., t U.G. 11 2500 n co0no3,600000
!AIL Night U.G. M.V. 21000 ~rPl" C 8.666667

DATE FEB 2 9 1972
INVOICE NO,

YOUR ORDER NO.

JOE NUMBER

TERMS: NET CASH

WHEN PAYING BY MAIL DETACH THE CABNIER'D
STUD AND FORWARD WITH REMI"ANCT TO
INSURE PROPER CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT.

2717 02_
16?~ 79
135 37
55 .51
161 29
9327 08
956 25
731[ 00
7889 33

1tr 50
3 75

lr 0 2.5
9838 67
59754 50

691 33
75, 83

228!51 00
65 00

I~15 17
17 70
39 60
17 33

68519

Additions

All Might O.H. M-V. 3500 Lumens @ -123265 x 63 ns +23 30
(IT If O.H. It 3500 ° @ .12;289 x 58 n s +h2 90
IT It O.H. IT 3500 11 @ .12326.8 x 57 n l s +63 25
IT IT O.H. 3500 " @ .123288 x 56 n s +20 71
rl IT O.H. t' 21000 " @ .25753u x 55 n's +lu -6

O.H. If It 11 @ .12328.8 x 55 n,Is +10.-9 49

WNEM PAY1NE SY MAIL PLYAIG OETACtt TNIR STUN AHD FCQW:RD WITH YOUR RRNITTANCS TO INURE FXOPER CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT

CA~i•i1WR'~ ;+7Lii+

awc2tVt1D ACCOUNT
/RO NUMMI

ADDRESS

Rarx"UNCP OR INVOICE INVOICE
JOQ NUMBER - 'DATE Numsa AMOUNT



0

C-Newgland A.C. Box 1438
System 

Prov"dence, R.I. 02901

SOLD TO 3-1820-0002-0
City of Providence

t Public Service Engdneer
City Hall IN CITY COI NC-~ dl_
Providence, R.1 

'MAR 16 1972v

&&PROVED a

_.._............ .......... ......... 

.

x4,+.sff.KRxRx Street Lighting
CLERK

11

+7
+16
+23
+26
+6
+36
+32
+22,
+1

+29

-1

-1
-6
-13
-15
-19
-3
16-

-1h
-36

DATE. FEB 291972

..INVOICE NO.

YOUR ORDER NO.

JOB NUMBER

TERM&: NET CASH

WMRN PAYING BY MAIL D[TACM THIt CAYMIEWS
{TUII AND FORWARD WITH RCMITTANCT TO
INl Une PROPER cAeolT To YOUR ACCOUNT.

All ;`light O.H. M-V. 3500 Lumens @ .12328.8 x 51 nfs +L61 60
O.H. " 3500' " @ .123288 x 51 ns +100 6o

n 11 O.H. It 350(' 1r @ .123288 x 50 n i s +lLl1 78
O.H. to 3500 " @ .123288 x !19 nts +157 07.

to if, U.G. 1t 21000 11 n .312329 x 118 nts +89 95
11 1Pt O.H. " 3500 " @ .123288 x 48 nos +213 04
11 " O.R. " 3500 " Os .123288 x h7 nts +185! h3
't to of it@ .123288 x ! b n s +11G 311
it 

" O.H. It 7000 1t @ .150685 x 113 nfs +6I lib
to It O.H. 1t 3500 to @ .123288 x 1.13 nis +1531 7L

Removals

All Night O.H. . Single 1000 Lumens @ .078306 x 63~ nts -1111 80
1t 11 O.H. It 1000 it @ .078306 x 58, nts -18 17
" ►1. O.H. it 1000 1t @ .078306 x 57 nts -27I 85

n O.H. 1t 1000 itN @ .0%78306 x 561 nts 4 39
" it O.H. It 10,00 " @ .078306 x 55 nts -381 76
" r O.H. M.V. 15000 " @ .210959 x 55, nts -11'1 60

O.H. Single 1000 " @ .078306 x 50 nts -251 37
" "
I" "

O.H .
O.H.

"
"

1000
logo

"

"
@
@

.078306 x

.078306 x
51 ~ Ints
5olints

-511 92
-5P; 73

It Ir O.H . " 1000 " @ .078306 x L9'Ints. -721 90
O.H. " 1000 " @ .078306 x L8 Ints -11.i 28

to 11 U.G. M.V. 15000 @ .265753 x. 118j(nts -761 5►.
It 

" O.H. Single 1000 " O .078306 x h7 ijnts -62157
It 

." O.H . to 1000 to @ .078306 x hh -Ints -L81 2h
1t It O.H . it 1000 If @ .078306 x b3 lints _121-11 22

WMRN PAYINII NY MAIL PL[AYi ORTACH TM1e BTU& AND FORWARD WITH YOUR R[MITTANC6 TO IN.URL PROPER CRCOIT TO YOU

CASHIZR'8 ZTUA

R&CSlV[DACCOUNT
rwou City of Providence NUAI0414 3-1820-0002-n

Public Service Engineer

ADORc&& Clt,y H2 11 Arrears
Providence, R.I

RargotiNC20R INVOICR INVOICc
JOC NUAIIITn DAY& _ NUSAINIC - AMOUNT

+1466 16 Li

-63L 34

R ACCOUNT



148148

Dennis D. Sheehan 
w. 

City Tax Assessor

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

IM

93-F -1-

L To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence: January 3, 1972
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCi' PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

69 The following accounts are entitledi A.D. 19 ;CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT: ~+

-~ 1970 to exemption credit,, as record is
1971 on file in this office.

AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION

TAX OF 1969 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

19 375 430
Dwayne P. Smith
44 Washington Street
Res. 13 Stayton Street,

Cranston, R.I.

Valuation 1.x.00 Tang.P.P.
Amt. Dec. 120 Tang.P.P. 17.20 12.04 5.16

Q (Veteran filed, October 6, 1949. Received 880 Exemption in Cranston, R.I.
on Motor Vehicle.)

r

TAX OF 1970

19 375 430
Dwayne P. Smith
4~ Washington Street
Res. - 13 Stayton Street,

Cranston, R.I.

Valuation 400 Tang.P.P.
Amt. Dec. 340 Tang.P.P. 17.20 2.58 14.62

(Veteran filed, October 6, 1919. Received 660 Exemption in Cranston, R.I.
on Motor Vehicle.).

-forward-ID forward-



93-F
-f orwar d -

-2 -

AMOURIT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION

TAX OF 1971 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

19 375 430
Dwayne P. Smith
111! Washington Street
Res. - 13 Stayton Street,

Cranston, R.I.

j Valuation 400 Tang.P.P.
Amt, Dec. 400 Ta.ng.P.P. 20.00 0 20.00

(Veteran filed, October 6, 1949. Received 560 Exemption in Cranston, R.I.
on Motor Vehicle.)

TAX OF 1971

08 156 l05
Matthew J. Healey and wife Anne M.
200 Manton Avenue

191.50
Valuation 3830 Real Estate 22.00 Ex.Cr.
Amt. Dee. 1475 Real Estate 16930 0 . 95.75 73.75

(Plat 63, Lot 335)

(Matthew Healey is Blind, also Veteran. Received 560 Exemption on
Motor Vehicle 08 156 100.)

TAX OF 1971

22 068 095 (Cent.-11-F-17)
Arthur J. Viera
17 Cromwell Street
Now--Mattity Road, North Smithfield, R.I.

Valuation 1500 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1500 Motor Vehicle 75.00 0 75.00

(Veteran filed, November 10, 19699 exempt for 100% Service-connected
Disability.)

-forward-



93-F
-3-

-forward-

AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION

TAX OF 1971 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

" 18 081 305
Matthew J. Reid
163 Laurel Avenue
Now--8 Red Maple Road, Coventry, R.I.

Valuation 24.20 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 motor Vehicle 121.00 71.00 50.00

TAX OF 1971

03 750 988
Albert H. Cushman 3rd
80 Ninth Street

Valuation 400 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 400 Motor Vehicle 20.00 0 20.00

TAX OF 1970

04 460 105 (Cert. 40-E-22)
Raymond D. Dorsi
961 Douglas Avenue

Valuation 940 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 940 Motor Vehicle 40.42 0 49.42

(Veteran filed, July 27, 1970)

' TAX OF 1971

20 025 020
John Tantimonaco and wife Mildred E.
17 Paoli.no Street

798.50
Valuation 15,970 Real Estate 2.00 Ex.Cr.
Amt. Dec. 1,000 Real Estate 796.30 746.50 50.00

(Plat 115, Lot 555)

(Additional 1000 Exemption for 100'0 Service-connected disability)
(Received 960 Exemption on M.V. code 20 025 015)

-forward-



93-F

i

-forward-forward-

TOTALTOTAL CORRECTED
TAX OF 1971 TAX TOTAL TAX

10 019 255
Arthur F. Jacaues
Rhode Island Hospital
Now--165 Petteys Avenue

Valuation 1820 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 91.00 41.00

(Veteran filed, .January 2, 1948)

TAX OF 1971

08 109 14.07
James E. Hart
16 Osborne Street
Now--644 Chalkstone Avenue

Valuation 1820 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 91.00 41.00

r

(Veteran filed, December 9, 1969)

i

TAX OF 1970e

13 769 068
Sheldon A. Morse
229 Woonasquatucket Avenue, North Prov., R.I.
Not4--989 Manton Avenue

Valuation 140 Motor Vehicle

1 Amt. Dec. 140 Motor Vehicle 6.02 0

I
(Veteran filed, October 5, 1956)

TAX OF 1971

22 050 415
Normand J. Vermette
68 Ontario Street

Valuation 660 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 660 Notor Vehicle 33.00 0

(Veteran filed, June 3, 1969)

I -forward-

-4-

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTION
DECREASE

50.00

50.00

6.02

33.00



93-F 
-5-

( -forward-

AMOUNT OF

TAX OF 1970
TOTAL
TAX

CORRECTED
TOTAL TAX

CORRECTION
DECREASE

13 836 220
Maurice Murphy and wife Gertrude
17 Ansel Avenue

Valuation 11,330 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 160 Real Estate 1}87.19 480.31 6.88
(Plat 61, Lot 589)

(Received 840 Exemption on code 13 836 200)

TAX OF 1971

13 836 220
Maurice Murphy and wife Gertrude
17 Ansel Avenue

Valuation 11,330 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 360 Real Estate 566.50 548.50 18.00
(Plat 61, Lot 589)

(Received 640 Exemption on code. 13 836 200)

TAX OF 1969

16 129 150
James Payne
650 Cranston Street

Valuation 7.1.x_0 Motor Vehicle

I
Amt. Dec. 140 Motor Vehicle 6.02 0 6.02

TAX OF 1970

16 129 150
James Payne
650 Cranston Street

Valuation 260 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 260 Motor Vehicle 11.18 0 11.18

(Veteran filed, December 7, 1956)
n

-forward-

I

H
i



93-F
-f orward-

IM.

AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION

TAX OF 1971 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

16 129 150
James Payne
613 Cranston Street

Valuation 200 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 200 Motor Vehicle 10.00 0 10.00

(Veteran filed, December 7, 1956)

TAX OF 1970

19 415 259
Edward J. Soares
50 Hampton Street

Valuation 1100 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 47.30 4.30 43.00

TAX OF 1971

19 415 259
Edward J. Soares
50 Hampton Street

Valuation 1760 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 88.00 38.00 50.00

(Veteran filed, December 6, 1967)

IN CITY COUNCIL
MAR 161972

APPROVED
......... ......... .............. .._ .................

CLERK

0 
-forward-

g&-
DENNIS D. SHEEHAN,

CITY ASSESSOR.



• 93-F -7-
-f orward-

m

TAX OF 1969 MOTOR VEHICLE (VALUATION DECREASE) 260 TAX $ 11.18

TAX OF 1970 MOTOR VEHICLE It it 2,680 115.2.
It It 1970 REAL ESTATE if

" 160 " 6.88

TAX OF 1971 MOTOR VEHICLE
"

" 6,760 " 338 00

"

if 1971 TANG. P.P. 
"

" 400 " 20.00

It It 1971 REAL ESTATE "it2.1835 it 341-75

m



J

m. c 

ao 

y

couL

Vin, RENDINGMMIT [EE Qy.
REFERRED- 10 C o~NG ITS.

~L,AIMS .AND, P.....CLER

s 
t-tE ClomMiTTEE 4N

CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS

Recommends Approval

1........~..........
First Aeputy City, Clerk Clerk



,s
' n

Dennis D. Sheehan y' City Tax Assessor

January 28, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Wand 02903

96-F

To the honorable City Council, of the City of Providence:
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A. D. 19 71 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971
03 296 750
Chapman Builders Equipment
75 Chapman St. 100, 000. tangible

i 25$ 20. M.V. $ 69 276.00

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V.
taxed in South Kingstown.

031296 750
Chapman Builders Equipment
75 Chapman St. 100,000, tangible

19,600. M.V. 5,980.00.
e
R

decrease

k

59920. M.V. 296.00

1.



O

ON

Dennis D. Sheehan .r City Tax ,Assessor

January 25, 1972

City mall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
96-F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A. D. 19 70, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
02 509 998
Gladys M. Brown
53 America. St. 160. M.V. $ 6.88

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand a.s follows: Not

same person - widow of veteran.

02 509 998
Gladys M. Brown

53 America. St. 0 0

02 509 999 (new)
Gladys M. Brown

5 Hammond St. 160. M.V. 6.88
ExCr 6.88

0

decrea.se 02 509 998 160. M.V. 6.88

2.



pf Pap yip
n f,~

Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

January 25, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOFAS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A. D. 19 71 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

197.1
02 509 998

Gladys M. Brown

53 America. St. 200. M.V. $ 10.00

3.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows: not same

person - widow bf veteran.

02 509 998
Gladys M. Brown
53 America. St . 0 0

02 509 999 (new)
Gladys M. Brown
5 Hammond St. 200. M.V. 10.00

ExCr 10.00
0



n

C

Of PROyOf

Dennis D. Sheehan City ̀ fax Assessor

January 28, 1972

City Nall

Providence Rhode eland 02903
96-F 4.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 71,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971

11 044 000
Kays Newport Inc.
469 Angell St. 99,200. tangible

6. 5,000. M.V. $ 50210.00

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows:one M.V.

paid in Pawtucket.

11 044 000
Kays Newport Inc.
469 Angell St.

decrea.se

99,200. tangible
39700. M.V. 5,145.00

1,300. M.V. 65.00



0

ui vnoya
n f~

Dennis D. Sheehan ~' ''ff City Tax Assessor

January 26,  1972
City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
96-F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOFAS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 72, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
03 273 795
Louis 'W. Cervone

5.

140 Tell St. 1, 100. M.V. $ 47.30

ExCr 43.00
4.30

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows: 1 M.V.
taxed to wrong person. Both veterans.

03 273 795
Louis W. Cervone
140 Tell St. 320. M.V. 13.76

ExCr 13.76
0

03 273 750(new)
Anthony Cervone
138 Tell St. 780. M.V. 33.54

ExCr 33.54
~0

decrease 03 273 795 100. M. V. 4.30



.01

.r vno~,o
n f~

Dennis D. Sheehan a £ City Tax Assessor

0 January 26, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1970 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
04 269 305
Anthony Detoro
40 Sears Ave. 2,460. M.V. $ 105.78

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows; one M.V.

assessed wrong person.

04 269 305
Anthony Detoro
40 Sea.rs Ave. 340. M.V. 14.62

04 269 320 (new)
Gerald J. Detoro
40 Sears Ave. 21 120. M.V. 91.16

decrease 04 269 305 2,120. M.V. 91.16
increase 04 269 320 :2,120. M.V. 91.16

6.



Dennis D. Sheehan 
.y, f~ City Tax Assessor
- o

January 26, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F 7.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence.:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOFAS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
7

A.D. 19 0, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

71
1970

].0 107 925
Joslin Community Development Corp.
231 Amherst St. 13,160, R.E. $ 565,88

1971
10 107 925
Same 13,160. R.E. 658,00

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows: Plat 63
lot 42, valuation 13,160. erroneously assessed -should be exempt.

1970
10 107 925 0 0

1971
10 107 925 0 0

1970
36 000 100
Joslin Community Development Corp.
231 Amherst St. 13,160. R.E. 565.88

1971
36 000 100
Same 13,160. R.E. 658.00

decrea.se 10 107 925 1970 63/1'42 13,160. R.E. 565.88
10 107 925 1971 63/142 13,1609 R.E. 658,00

increase 36 000 100 1970 63/.1'42 13,160. R,E. 565.88
" 36 000 100 1971 63/142 13,160. R.E. 658,00



,i py vnpypft

Dennis D. Sheehan "' ~~ City Tax Assessor

February 4, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903 ~

96-F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 71 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971
16 211 450
Jane F. Peterson
63 Haxwol Ct. 1,760. M.V. $ 88.00

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows: 1 M.V.
stolen.

16 211 450
Jane F. Peterson
63 Ha.rwol Ct.

decrease

960. M.V. 48.00

800. M.V. 40.00



4+ pF YROy~O

Dennis D. Sheehan r 
;J 

City Tax Assessor
0.F~ 

Ja.nua.ry 26, 1972

City Fall

Providence Rhode Islaand 62903
96-F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

j PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

C A.D. 1970 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
12 193 465
Wallace J. Levesque

C 17 Haswell St. 620. M.V. $ 26.66

r.

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand as follows: Had one

j M.V. only.

I~

12 193 465
Wallace J. Levesque
17 Ha.swell St. 340, M.V. 14.62



J

t~ov vno1 ~o

Dennis D. Sheehan City 'fax Assessor
0`~ 

January 26, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOFAS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 70, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
13 181 200
Jessie Ma.rold
150 Ninth St. 4,960. M.V. $ 213.28

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand as follows: Motot
Vehicle overa.ssessed.

13 181 200
Jessie Ma.rold
150 Ninth 5t. 29900. M.V. 124.70

decrea.se 2,060. M.V. 88.58



fov vxo+ro .
f1

Dennis D. Sheehan ' 
..., . 

City Tax Assessor

Cat

Ja.nua.ry 26, 1972

~.y Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F

To the honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE 
/
CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 70 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:
E

! 1970
F

13 755 510
Elizabeth Morrill
313 Van Buren St.

L
Jamestown, N. Y. 1,120. M.V. $ 48.16

s

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand a.s follows: taxed
on wrong M.V.

13 755 510
Elizabeth Morrill
313 Va.. . Buren St.
Jamestown, N. Y. 940. M. V. 40.42

decrea.se 180. M.V. 7.74

11.



Gov vnoi 
opt

Dennis D. Sheehan 
_.. 

City Tax Assessor

January 26, 1972

City Hall

Providence diode eland 02903

96-F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:
PURSUANT To THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 70 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
18 362 701
George J. Rooney
136 West Clifford St. 660. M.V. $ 28.38

The city tax should read and -the a.ssessment stand a.s follows: Paid
in Warwick on transfer.

18 362 701
George J. Rooney
136 W. Clifford St. CI] I$]

decrea.se 660. M.V. 28.38

12,



0

Dennis D. Sheehan~ ~ City Tax Assessor
~~~ 

January 26, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH,

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A. D. 19 70 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
19 290 821
Jose Q. Silveira.
97 Ives St. 360. M.V. $ 15.48

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: one M.V.

taxed in E. Providence.

i

19 290 821
Jose Q. Silveira.
45 Gardner Ave.
E. Providence, R. I. 160. M.V. 6.88

!` decrea.se
k'
F

M1..
j..

g.F

200. M. V. 8.60



pf Pnp L.~

Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

0 January 26, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F 14.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER,7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OFTHE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH. .

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 68 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

69,70
1968 .

11 143 200
James T. Killilea.
117 Congress Ave. 3,320. M.V. $ 142.76

1969
11 143 200
Same. 2,220. M.V. 95.46

1970
11 143 200
Same 1,820. M.V. 78.26

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand a.s follows: one M.V.
taxed wrong person - moved out of Providence.

1968
11 143 200
James T. Killilea.
117 Congress Ave. 2,820. 121.26

1969
11 143 200
Same 1,880. M.V. 80.84

1970
11 143 200
Same 0 0

decrease 1968 500. M.V. 21.50
1969:. 340. M.V. :4.62

" 1970 1,820. M.V. 78.26

i
I



uv vno[,o
+ fq

Dennis D. Sheehan aj  City Tax Assessor

January 28,  1972
City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:
i PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

t
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

jI THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUN_ E

t' A.D. 1970 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
07 103 637
Gelco 1VM Leasing Co.
c/o Friden Inc.
10 Jefferson Blvd.
Warwick, R. I. 11,720. M.V. $ 503.96

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: 2 M.V.
sold prior date of assessment.

07 103 637
Gelco IVM Leasing Co.
c/o Friden Inc.
10 Jefferson Blvd.
Warwick, R. I. 7,100. M.V. 305.30

decrease 4,620. M.V. 198.66

i

15.



r

c

or vno ̂o

Dennis D. Sheehan 
W...,..̀  4 ~ 

City Tax Assessor

February 4, 1972

City Ball

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE. GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED. THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOFAS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 71 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971
16 195 300 ( cert. 59-F-17 )
Jose h Perr

16.

P Y
100 Reservoir Ave. 1,040, M.V.

3,900. tangible $ 247.00

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows; one M.V.
taxed wrong person.

16 195 300
Joseph Perry
100 Reservoir Ave.

decrease

340. M.V.
3,900. tangible 212.00

700. M.V. 35.00



0

uF vno [ , o

fi

Dennis D. Sheehan 
.M,.,. 

£' ugly Tax Assessor

January 28,  1.972
City lull

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1971 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971
11 144 575
Kilmartin Tool Co.
400 Charles St. 11,220. M.V. $ 561.00

17.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows: one M.V.

sold prior a.ssessment date.

11 144 575
Kilmartin Tool Co.
400 Charles St. 5,800. M.V. 290.00

decrease 5,420. M.V. 271.00



t~vf inp ,ofy

Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

January 31, 1972
City Fall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

• 96-F 18.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 69, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:
70

1969
23 258 820
Sidney E. Wordell
74 Plainfield St. 660. M.V. $ 28.38

1970
23 258 820
Same 520. M.V. 22.36

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows: coded
in error - Serviceman.

1969
23 258 820 0 0

i
1970
23 258 820 0 0

1969
23 258 821 (new)
Stanley E. Wordell
74 Plainfield 5t. 6G0. M.V. 28.38

ExCr 28.38
0 i

1970
23 258 821 (new)
Stanley E. Fordell
74 Plainfield St. 520. M.V. 22.36

ExCr 22.36
0

decrea.se 1969 660. M.V. 28.38
" 1970 520. M.V. 22.36



0

0

y

.v 

vno , af

Dennis D. Sheehan a^  City Tax Assessor

Janua.ry 31, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F 19.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A. D. 19 70, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
18 020 365
Antonia. A. Ramos

(Father) 

184 Peace St. 4,260. M.V. $ 183.18

ExCr 43.00

18 020 363 (Son)
Antone Ramos
88 Pike St. 160. M.V. 6.88

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand a.s follows: M.V.
assessed to wrong person.

18 020 365

Antonio A. Ramos
420 Hope St. 2,360. M.V. 101.48

ExCr 43.00
58.48

18 020 363
Antone A. Ramos
184 Peace St. 1 1900. M.V. 81.70

decrea.se 18020 365 1,900. M.V. 81.70
increa.se 18 020 363 1,740. M.V. 74.82



y .vvno; e

Dennis D. Sheehan W ~_~f City Tax Assessor

January 31, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F 20,

To the honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A. D. 19 71, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971
18 020 365
Antone A. Ramos
184 Peace St. 11 740. M.V. $ 87.00

ExCr 50.00
3T. FO

18 020 363
Antonio A. Ramos
420 Hope St. 21020. M.V. 101.00

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V.
coded to wrong person.

18 020 365
Antonio A. Ramos
420 Hope St. 2,020. M.V. 101.00

50.00

18 020 363
Antone A. Ramos
184 Peace St. 1,740. M.V. 87.00

decrease 18 020 363
increase 18 020 365

Eel

280. M.V. 14.00
280. M. W. V. 14.00



Gov vno 
~bt1

Dennis D. Sheehan 
.Y, 

W' ~ City Tax Assessor

Februa.ry l' 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F

To the honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 71 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971
03 363 405
Victor E. Cimino
210 Pearl St. 800. M.V. $ 40.00

21.

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand a.s follows: Had one

M.V. only.

03 363 405
Victor E. Cimino
210 Pearl St. 660. M.V. 33.00

03 363 410 (new)
Victor Cimino
663 Charles St. 140. M.V. z: 7.00

decrease 03 363 405 140. M.V. 7.00
increase 03 363 410 140. M.V. 7.00



i Mr vno 
,roe

Dennis D. Sheehan =~'~` City Tax Assessor

0'~° January 31, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A. D. 19 71, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSFSSM ENT:

1971
08 315 200
Veota. House Jr.
10 Manfield St. 4,140. M.V. $ 207.00

22.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: one M.V.
taxed wrong person.

08 315 200
Veota. House Jr.
10 Mansfield St. 2,750. M.V. 137.50

decrease 10390. M.V. 69.50

to]



I
+ .v 

vnoy

Ot

Dennis D. Sheehan F' City Tax Assessor

February 1, 1972

City Mall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F
F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCP PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D.19 71 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

• 1971
11 212 000
Albert T. Kraemer
1137 Smith St. 19840. M.V. $. 92.00

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V.
taxed wrong person.

11 212 000
Albert T. Kraemer
1137 Smith St. 0 0

11 212 010 (new)
Albert T. Kraemer Jr. (son)
1137 Smith St. 1,840. M.V. 92.00

ExCr 50.00-
42.00

decrease 11 212 000 1,840. M.V. 92.00
increase 11 212 010 840. M.V. 42.00

i

I 
f

23.



0142-0,011111111

NA

+or vno ̂a
£1

Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

January 31, 1972

City Udall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED. THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TQ...GANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOFAS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 71, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971
12 029 110
Alberta. D. Lambert
169 Hudson St. 396400 M.V. $ 182.00

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand as follows: double
assessment.

12 029 110
Alberta. D. Lambert
169 Hudson St. 3,120. M.V. 156.00

decrease 520. M.V. 26.00

24.



0

G

nF vx o„o

Dennis D. Sheehan 
'... 

~'£` City ̀ ]C'ax Assessor

February 1, 1972

City Fall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F

To the honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A. D. 19 71 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971 12 380 410
Paul Lyons
6 Quince St. 480. M.V. $ 24.00

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand a.s follows: 1 M.V.

duplicate of 12 380 497.

12 380 410
Paul Lyons
107 Lynch St. 280. M. V. 14.00

decrease 200. M.V. 10.00

25•



Dennis D. Sheehan y  a j City Tax Assess®r

February 1, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1971 ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971
13 172 395
Edward T. Markey
494 Broad St. 2,040. M.V. $ 102.00

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand as follows; M.V.
taxed wrong person.

13 172 395
Edward T. Markey
494 Broad St.

13 172 392 (new)
Edward J. Markey
755 Cranston St.

0 0

2,040. M.V. 102.00

decrease 13 172 395 2,040. M.V. 102.00
increase 13 172 392 21040. M.V. 102.00

26.



y  o r 

vao 

^o

Dennis D. Sheehan `£` City Tax Assessor

Janua-ry 31, 1972

City Mall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOFAS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D.NTAINSTHEFOLLOWINGASSESSMENT:19 7l,CO 

1971
02 407 605
Charles H. Bowie
65 Harold St. 2,920. M.V. $ 146.00

The city-tax'should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V.
a.ssessed wrong person.

02 407 605
Charles H. Bowie (Fa.ther)
65 Harold St.

02 407 610 (new) (Son)
Charles J. Bowie
65 Harold St.

decrease 02 407,605
increase 02 407 610

0

1,280. M.V. 64.00

1,640. M.V. 82.00

ExCr 50.00
32.00

1,640. M.V. 82.00
640. M.V. 32.00

2.7 .



+Mf Pnp~̂ o

fi

Dennis D. Sheehan a'' City Tax Assessor

Jamua.fy 28, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F 28.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A. D. 19 71 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971
01 160 540
Charles A. Andrews Jr. et ux
Joan C.
262 Irving Ave. 270000. R.E. $ 1,350.00

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand a.s follows: Plat 41,
lot 183, Building 21,520. - should be 19,270.

01 160 540
Charles A. Andrews Jr. et ux
Joan C.
262 Irving Ave. 24,750. R.E. 1,237.50

decrease 41/183 22250. R.E. 112.50

0



+ Of PNp ̂O

f4

Dennis D. Sheehan 
. ,.`aie 

City Tax Assessor

February 14, 1972

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

96-F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCF' PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY.TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 71 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:
1971
13 587 400 (cert. 3-F-3)
Metals Processing Co.

P. 0. Box 397
Providence, R. I. 22,720. R.E. $ 1,136.00

(Plat 56, lot 263)

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows: Minus

lot 263, plus lot 262 - to correct lot number on 3-F-3.

13 587 400
Metals Processing Co.
P. 0. Box 397
Providence, R. I.

decrease 56/263
increa.se 56/262

229720. R.E.
(Plat 56, lot 262)

22,720. R.E.
22,720. R.E.

1,136.00

1,136.00
1,136.00

29.



Approved by;

IN CITY COUNCIL_

MAR 161972
APPROVED: 

~f

CLERK

0

96-F 30:

City Assessor



N

t.1

F,_ J 1 i (.:7 L

FI%ST READING
c,~y MIG'su1sV l

C' ERt

T NE COl0i,TTEE ON
CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS
Recommends Approval 

111174
i.GC .. ,..........................

First Depuq City CLWClerk



1
i Oq PROy~O

c 7E~o~

COgPORR'~e o

THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE

CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND

March 9, 1972

Council President Robert J. Haxton
City Hall
Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Mr. President:

Pursuant to the Provisions of Section 2.14 of the
Code of Ordinances of the City of Providence, Rhode
Island, approved October 21, 1968, as amended, and en—
titled "Prohibited Interest in Contracts with City", I
submit the following:

The Police Department has engaged my services and
equipment for the purpose of towing; the removal of
abandoned or stolen automobiles, and automobiles, which
because of mechanical failure, are interferring with the
orderly flow of traffic. This service is extended to a
list of such companies which have been improved by the
Providence Police Department, and service calls are on a
rotating basis, and service charges are paid by the owner
of the vehicle.

Very sincerely yours,

Michael E. Kelly, Councilman

pb

MAR 161972

V C^J~


